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The 
OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF MONTGOMERY FOREST #134 

TALL CEDARS OF LEBANON 

Published every two months during the year except July and August. 
Subscription rates for non-members $3.00 per year. (Contact the Forest Scribe) 

Editor Norman L. Clark, PGTC 

Copyright 2011, Montgomery Forest No. 134, T.C.L. 

PROCLAMATION 
By virtue of the power and authority in me vested by the Supreme Forest. Tall Cedars of 
Lebanon of North America, 1 hereby call a meeting of Montgomery Forest No. 134 to be 
held at the Rockvilh: Masonic Temple. 612 Great Falls Road, Rockville. MD 20850. for 
the purpose of transacting such business as may come before the Forest on: 
SATURDA y SEPTEMBER 21 •t Shrimp fest - meeting cancelled 

SATURDA y OCTOBER 19th Regular meeting and imitation of new 

member 

attest: Norman L. Clark, PGTC 
SCRIBE 

Royce Watson 
GRANDT ALL CEDAR 

Sl'PREME DIRECTOR REGIO~ 2 
James L. Ferguson 
39 Delshire Drove 
Dover, DE 19901 

301-734-4096 

DISTRICT DEPl"f\' Sl'PRE:\1E TALL CEDAR Dist. 20 
Marshall Gevinson, PGTC 

13432 Keating Street 
Rockville, MD 20853 

Telephone: 301-871-1653 

TALL CEDAR FOt:~DA TION DIRECTOR REGION 2 
A. Ray Wingate, Jr 

3988 Robinhood Way 
Sykesville, Md 21784 

TALL CEDAR FOl':\'DATIO~ TRl'STEE Dist. 20 
F. Hamer Campbell, PGTC 

6400 West Vien Road 
Bowie, MD 20720 

301-464-8368 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
Meets First Wednesday of Every Month at 7: 30 P.M. 

Except July and August. 
Consists of all Elected Officers, Past GTC's, Past Scribes, Past Treasurers, 

Past Trustees and those appointed by the Grand Tall Cedar 
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OFFICERS 
MONTGOMERY FOREST NO. 134 

2013 

ROYCF WATSON 
Grand Tall Cedar 
15022 Snowden Dr 

CHRIS ANDFRLA 
Senior Dcput} 

ROMAIN TWlTDY 
Junior Deputy 

Silver Spring. MD 20905 
Telephone:-301-879-2949 

955 Pointer Ridge 
Gaithersburg. MD 20878 
Tdephone: 301-525-6203 

21207 Sparrow Ct 
Germantown .. MD 20876 
Telephone 240-686-8248 

NORMAN L. CLARK. PGTC 
Scribe 

NORMAN L. CLARK. PGTC 
Treasurer 

I 009 Neal Drive. I 009 Neal Drive 
Rockville. Md. 20850 

Telephone: 301-762-63 74 
Rockville. MD 20850 

Telephone: 301-946-1707 

TRUSTEES 

Marshall Gevinson. PGTC 
301-871-1653 

G. Lee Ferguson. PGTC, PGM 
301-493-8694 

Thomas Marraffa. Truus 
301-787-8735 

APPOINTED OFFICERS 2012 

!'receptor 
Chaplain 
Guide 
Sentinel 
MD Chairman 
A ides to the (/.TC. 

Alfred Tynan. PGTC 
Thomas Marraffa. Trus 
John Almacy .. PGTC 
Cloyd Bittner. Ptrus 
Marshall Gcvinson. PGTC 
Norman Clark. PGTC, Chairman, TCF 
Marshall Gcvinson. PGTC. DDSTC 

COMMITTEE MEN FOR 2012 

By-Lall's & Clrierance 
ChiefSido111an 
Convention !lousing 
C 'onvent10n !lospitailty 
!:'cha t'ditor 
Finance & Budget 
Lwison to Blue Lodges 
Liaison to Cedarettes 
!.1aison to Job's Daughters 
Lwison to Rainbow Girls 
\!embership 
Sick & We/fare 

Norman L. Clark. PGTC 
Marshall Gevinson. PCHC 
Norman I.. Clark. PGTC 
All Forest Members 
Norman Clark, PGTC 
Norman L. Clark. PGTC 
Thomas Afarraffa, Trus 
Royce Watson. GTC 
All Forest Members 
Christ Ander/a. SDGTC 
.\'orman L. Clark. PGl'C 
Norman Clark. PGTC 

1-410-242-6978 
301-787-8735 

301-468-1879 
301-871-1653 
301-762-6374 
301-871-1653 

Ways & Means Chairman Marshall Gevinson, PGTC. 
Doug Stadler. PGTC 

Audit . Marshall Gevinson, PGTC 
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MEMORIUM 
Lisa Allen, PP 
Harry Annis, Jr, PGTC 
Kay Berardi 
Noble Barnes 
Joe Brenner 
Shirley Barnes 
Ann Brawn, I st PP 
Ernest Brawn 
Jean Carruthers 
Sgt. John Carter 
W. McGordon Ferguson 
Myron Jones, PGTC 
Francis Lenahan, PGTC 
Don Manley 
Stewart H. ''Bud'' 
Masenheimer, PSTC, 
Virginia Masenheimer, PP 
George Harrington 
Ivan Morrison 
Al Chalk 
George (Butch) Domchick 

Joanne Carter 
John, Huff PGTC 
George F. Moyer, PGM, PTrus 
Earl Payne, JR 
Iris Robertson 
F. William Scott, PTrus 
Nancy Smith, PP 
Karl Stadler, PGTC 
Evelyn Stalker 
James Stephens 
Roy Trimmer, Ptrus 
Arthur Ware, PTreas 
Margaret Ware 
Kassidy Grace Warner 
Mrs. Timmie Warner 
Jim Wright, PGTC 
Amelia Fleisher PP 
Solomon Zeidman, PGTC 
Nelson Stalker, Ptrus 
David Killian 
Charlotte Zeidman 

365 Club and BOOSTERS 
Daniel Lucas 
Ned Solensburg, II Ptr 
Ted Khan, PGM 
Helen Atkinson PP 
Samuel T. Atkinson, PSTC 
Janet Clark, PP 
Norman Clark, PGTC, PDDSTC,PSD #2 
Gordon Daniels 
Linda Daniels 
Cloyd Bittner. Ptr 
Betty Bittner 
Al Fleisher PGTC # 134 & 193 
PDDSTC #20 & 23, PSD #8 
Linda Gevinson, PP 
Marshall Gevinson, PGTC (3),DDSTC #20 
John Killian, PGTCO 
Howard Hudgins, PGTC 
Royce Waston, SDGTC 
Christine Watson 
Ed Carpenter, PGTC 
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Carl Sharpless 
Paul Carruthers, PG TC 
Unice Kahn 
Birna Lenahan 
James Stephens, Jr 
Joanne Robinson 
Walter Robinson 
Orval Smith, PGTC 
Charles Ware, PGTC, PTrus 
Barbara Ware, PP 
William McGrath, JR 
Giles A. Light, JR, PGTC 
Nelson Newcombe, PGTC, PScribe 
Carole Newcombe 
Judy Alexander, TCF Tr 
Diane Huff, PP(2) 
Susan Hudgins 
Alfred Tynan, GTC 
Robert K, Alexander, Ptreas 
Jean Carpenter 



MONTGOMERY CEDARETTES 
CHARTERED NOVEMBER 2, 1978 

Elected Officers for 2013 

GERRY TYNAN, PRESIDENT 

Terri Almacy lST VP 

Vicki Krouse, Treas. 

Janice Tweedy, 2"d VP 

Marilyn Stadler PP, Sec. 

Sheila Myers PP 

Trustees 

Diane Huff PP Janet Clark PP 

MESSAGE FROM THE CEDARETTE PRESIDENT; 

Dear Cedarettes, 

Hope you had a wonderful! summer. Now that is about 
over, it's back to meetings again. 

The September Executive meeting has been changed to 
3 September at ?PM at Linda's home. The 21 51 regular 
meeting is the annual shrimp fest, 2 to 4:00 pm. $25.00 per 
person, please notify Marshall ASAP if you are coming, all 
Cedarettes attending the event are to bring a desert 

Look forward to seeing everyone at the meetings ... 

Gerry Tynan 
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GRAND TALL CEDAR'S MESSAGE 

Greetings from the East 

As the fall is suddenly becoming a reality I am siting at 
my computer waiting to prepare this message. A 
lot has happened to all of us, and yet we aren't 
tired but rather rested up and raring up for the fall. 

Our part in the Rockville parade was again a success. 
Had several of our members appear on the 
sidelines, however they don't always come to our 
stated meeting, but they did cheer us on. I wished 
they had all been in the prade. Then our great 
bunch of ladies in the Cedare;ttes, who were 
dressed and acted like clown's were the high light 
of our forests participation. Norm and I siting in a 
convertible, with a beautifull blond as our driver, 
were not th;e center of the eyes of the spectators, 
young and old. Exception-the blond. 

We do have a shrimp feast coming up in a few weeks 
(see other sport for in'fo), and if you are planing to 
go, please let us know. Come on out. 

We plan on initating a new member and I am hoping that 
Marshall will be able to take over the east. He has 
a lot of experience and wil make it right that our 
candidate will remember with a happy memory. 

See you in September, Your Grand Tall Cedar 
ROYCE WATSON 
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Scribes Corner 

I hope that everyone had a good summer, I know that 
Janet and I did. 

PLEASE CHECK OUT THE FL YER IN THIS EDITON 
REGARDING OUR ANNUAL SHRIMP FEST. IF YOU 
GET THIS INFORMATION LA TE AND WISH TO 
ATTEND AFTER THE DUE DA TE, CONTACT 
MARSHALL OR MYSELF. 

The Forest will be imitating Woody Woodard at our 
October meeting. Please attend and help bring in our new 
member. 

In my last column, I mentioned redesigning the Echo in 
the near future and requested comments regarding the 
new design. After the Echo is redesign, the first part of 
2014, it will be sent electronically to all those having a 
computer. 

Three pictures of District Twenty MDA picnic in June 
are displayed in this edition of the Echo. 

Cedarly, Norm 
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2013 BEARS 
Contact District 20 Trustee 

Hammer Campbell to get yours ! 
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Tall Cedars of Lebanon 

Saturday, September 21, 2013 

Where: 

Time: 

Cost: 

Rockville Masonic Temple 
612 Great Falls Road 
Rockville, Maryland 

2:00 - 4:30 
1 

; '11 

Adults 
Children 
under 12 

$25.00 per person 
$12.50 

Feast Includes Steamed Spiced Shrimp, 
Sloppy Joe's 
Coleslaw 
Potato Salad 
Desserts 
Beverages 

Contact the following for Tickets: 
Marshall Gevinson 301 871-1653 
Norm Clark 301 762-6374 
Make checks payable to: Montgomery Forest #134 
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BOOSTERS 

Russell Amlin 
Betty Bittner 
Jerry Tynan 
Donald Krause, PGTC 
Howard Hudgins 
Susan Hudgins 

Carl Sharpless 
Walter Robinson 
Janice Mette 
Gordon Daniels 
Alexandria Zoghaib 
Jack Mette 

365 CLUB 

Brice Kosian 
Ronald Perkins, PGTC 
Cynthia Tingle 
Edwin Carptenter, 
Sharon Carptenter 

Joanne Robinson 
Paul Carruthers, PGTC 
Bruce Kosian 
Ruth Daniels 
Daniel Lucas 
Barbara Luca 

BE NOT SLOW TO VISIT THE SICK, 
FOR THAT SHALL MAKE THEE 

BELOVED 

REMEMBER IN YOUR PRAYERS 

AL FLEISHER, PGTC/PSD and his caregivers (HIS 
DAUGHTERS) 

JOE EDWARDS, PGTC/#139/PDDSTC and his caregiver 
ANN EDWARDS, PP #139 

DIANE SOLDANO, PP 
and her son who is her caregiver 

PSTC Samuel T. Atkinson and his caregiver Helen 
Atkinson PP 
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SEPTEMBER 21 st Shrimp Feast 

OCTOBER 2ND Executive meeting 

OCTOBER 19th Regular meeting - initiation 

NOVEMBER 16th Business meeting 

DECEMBER 21st Installation 

DISTRICT No. 20 Forest Meetings 

MONTGOMERY FOREST NO. 134 
612 Great Falls Road, Rockville, Md .. 
Grand Tall Cedar: Royce Watson 

PRINCE GEORGES FOREST NO. 139 
10800 Edmondston Road, Beltsville, Md 
Grand Tall Cedar: Ronald Perkins, PGTC 

- I I -

3rd Saturday 
7:30 P.M. 

1st Saturday 
.7:30 P.M. 
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MONTGOMERY FOREST CEDARETTEE PRESIDENT 
GERRY TYNAN AND 2nd VICE PRESIDENT JANCE TWEEDY 
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VIEW FROM THE PICNIC AREA 
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1960 
1964 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1973 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1979 
1981 
1981 
1983 

1983 
1988 
1989 
1989 
1990 
1993 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1997 
1997 
1988 
1998 
1999 
2000 

2002 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2007 
2008 
2008 
2010 /2011 
2012 

2003 
1995-1998 
1963-68 
1969-73 
1974-79 
1977-81 
1985-89 
1992-98 
2001-07 

1983 

Living Past Grand Tall Cedars 

Robert T. Jones. PST 4620 Eton Road, Roanoke. VA 24018 
Morton B. Burness 11406 Narin Rd, Silver Spring, MD 20902 
James E Forcier, Jr 13115 Burlwood Or., Silver Spring, MD 20853 
Edward L Berardi 23278 Weatherman Ave , Port Charlotte, FL 33954 
Albert A Fleisher, PDDSTC 1219 Palmetto Dr .. Lady Lake, FL 32159 
Samuel T. Atkinson, PST 124 Shetland Dr, Red Lion, PA 17356 
Donald J Bartel 313 Magellan Dr .. New Bern. NC 28560 
Paul R Carruthers 623 Linksview Drive, Longs, SC 29568 
Douglas P Adkins HC-71 BOX 560 Denny Drive, Augusta, WV 26704 
James V. Rewis 8813 Pepperidge Drive, Spotsylvania, VA 22553 
Robert 0. Allen 2200 Post Lane, Silver Spring. MD 20906 
WilHam T. James 34421 Rickards Road 
G. Lee Ferguson, PDDSTC, 4621 Saul Rd, Kensington, MD 20895 

PGM-DC 
John Denton 5305 Masonic Terrace, Richmond, VA 23223 
Charles Ware 84 North Edgewood Drive, Hagerstown, MD 21740 
Nelson Newcombe 8523 Parliament Drive, Springfield VA 22151 
Orval Smith 710 N George Mason Drive Arlington, VA 22203 
David A Holley 6371 Whitman Road, Parsonsburg, MD 21849 
Norman L Clark. PSD #2 1009 Neal Drive, Rockville, MD 20850 
John D Killian 8105 Ashton Drive. Alexandria, VA 22309 
W1ll1am T. Spencer 402 Channel Road. New Park, PA 17352 
F. J. Pepper 4600 Duke St, 424, Alexandria, VA 22304 
Roy Learnard 3203 10• ST NE, Washington, DC. 20017 
Marshall H Gevinson 13432 Keating St Rockville, MD 20850 
Howard Hudgins 12463 Blueberry Woods Circle E , Jacksonville, Fl 32258 
Lanry Hynson PO Box 7005, Arlington, VA, 22207 
Duncan R Jerman. Jr 11132 Signature Blvd, Selbyville, DE 19975 
G Lee Ferguson. PDDSTC, 4621 Saul Rd , Kensington. MD 20895 

PGM_DC 
Duncan R Jerman. Jr 11132 Signature Blvd, Selbyville. DE 19975 
Warren Baker. PGTC 366 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801 
Doug Stadler. PGTC 16525 Raven Rock Dr, Gaithersburg, MD 20875 
Bill Turner PO Box 7788, Fredericksburg, VA, 22404 
Randy Barger, PGTC 6678 Turning Run Lane, Marshall. VA, 20115 
Warren Baker, PGTC 366 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801 
Marshall H. Gevinson 13432 Keating St, Rockville, MD 20850 
Donald Krause 5729 Sunbury Dr. Alexandria. VA 22303 
Giles Light 6330 Watercrest Way Bradenton, FL 34202 
Doug Stadler 16525 Raven Rock Dr, Gaithersburg, MD 20875 
Marshall Gevinson 13432 Keating Street, Rockville, MD 20850 

Alfred Tynan 5552 Delores Ave. Baltimore MD 21227 

LIVING PAST SCRIBES, TREASURES, TRUSTEES 
G Lee Ferguson. Pscribe 
Nelson Newcombe, Pscribe 
Robert K. Alexander. PTreas. 
Paul R Carruthers. PTneas 
Charles Ware. PTrus 
Nelson W. Stallker, PTrus. 
Ronnie G. Louia. Ptrus 
Wayne Blackburn. PTrus 
Cloyd Bittner, Ptrus 
301-946-1707 

4621 Saul RD, Kensington, MD 20895 
8523 Parliament Drive, Springfield, VA 22151 
11365 Deercroft Ct, Spring Hill, FL 34609 
623 Linksview Dr, Longs. SC, 29568 
84 North Edgewood Drive, Hagerstown, MD 21740 
15908 Maple Ridge Ct, Rockville, MD 20853 
4513 Furman Rd, Silver Spring, MD 20906 
PO Box 576. Greenwood, SC 29648-0576 
1917 Henry Rd., Rockville, MD 20851 

MUSICAL DIRECTOR, EMERITUS 
Robert K Alexander. 106 Goree Way, New Bern. NC 28562 
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301-649-1140 
301-949-7762 
813-764-8780 
904-753-9317 
717-417-6058 
252-637-7862 
843-399-6150 

301-460-4646 

301-493-8694 

301-745-4173 
703-978-6521 

301-762-6474 

301-762-6374 

302-988-1178 
301-493-8694 

302-988-1178 
814-913-1957 
301-208-2083 

814-913-1957 
301-871-3200 

301-208-2083 

1-410-242-6978 

301-493-8694 

252-514-4122 



MONTGOMERY FORF:897ST No. 13-' 
TALL CEDARS OF LEBANON 

Norman L. Clark. P.G.T.C., Scribe 
I 009 Neal Drive 

Rockville. MD 20850 

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED 


